- SECTION 2. There is detached from the town of Estella, Chippewa county, the south half of sections four and five and that portion of the south half of section six lying east of the Chippewa river, all in township thirty-one north, range six west, and the same is added to the town of Holcombe, in said county.
- SECTION 3. The settlement between said two towns pursuant to the provisions of this act shall be governed by the provisions of section 7, chapter 76, laws of 1921.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 307, S.1

[Published June 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to renumber section 2251 of the statutes to be section 1 of the statutes and to create subsection 2 of section 2251 of the statutes, relating to foreclosure sales.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2251 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection 1 of said section.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 2251 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: (Section 2251) 2. In all cases wherein a foreclosure sale has been made and the purchaser or grantee or his successors or assigns have taken possession of said land by virtue of said sale, and occupied the same for a period of six years from and after said sale, any owner of the land may apply to the court for an order confirming said foreclosure sale in all instances where a failure to obtain confirmation of sale exists, with the same force and effect as if said confirmation of sale was made as provided by law.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 320, S.]

[Published June 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to create subsection (11m) of section 61.34 and section 61.455 of the statutes, relating to fire limits in villages and to the razing of dilapidated buildings therein.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 61.34 of the statutes and a new section is added to the statutes to read: (61.34) (11m) To designate general fire limits, and regulate the construction, alteration, enlargement and repair of buildings and structures within such limits for the prevention of fires and the spread thereof; to designate special fire limits within the general fire limits, and prescribe additional regulations for the construction, alteration, enlargement and repair of buildings and structures within such special fire limits; by a three-fourths vote of all of its members, to modify, amend or repeal any of such fire limits; for the enforcement of such ordinances or regulations, to provide for the appointment of a building inspector, define his duties, fix his term of office and compensation.

61.455 When a building inspector has been appointed in any village under subsection (11m) of section 61.34, the provisions of section 959—59 shall apply to such village.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 371, S.]

[Published June 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 383.

AN ACT to renumber subsection (8) of section 27.11 of the statutes to be paragraph (a) of said subsection and section, and to create paragraph (b) of subsection (8) of section 27.11 of the statutes, relating to taxation for public land funds in cities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (8) of section 27.11 of the statutes is renumbered to be paragraph (a) of subsection (8) of section 27.11 of the statutes.

Section 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (8) of section 27.11 of the statutes to read: (27.11) (8) (b) Said board shall report to the common council in such city on or before the first meeting in September in each year the amount of money required for carrying out the purposes of this section, and the common council may provide such funds as it may deem reasonably sufficient for such purposes and may cause to be levied and